written notification by certified mail to the applicant. The department shall also notify the assessor of the county in which the property is located. The county assessor shall place such property on the assessment roll for the current year.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 4. Each application for property tax exemption, or renewal thereof, may include all the real and personal property eligible for exempt status under any of the sections of chapter 84.36 RCW which are contiguous and part of a homogenous unit. Properties separated by public streets and roads shall be considered to be contiguous for purposes of this section.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 5. This 1976 amendatory act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, the support of the state government and its existing public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House March 19, 1976. Passed the Senate March 17, 1976. Approved by the Governor April 15, 1976. Filed in Office of Secretary of State April 15, 1976.

## CHAPTER 128

[House Bill No. 1527] INDIAN CULTURAL CENTER (PEOPLE'S LODGE) BOND ISSUE

AN ACT Relating to Indian Tribal culture; providing for the planning, acquisition, construction, remodeling, furnishing, and equipping of a regional Indian cultural and educational facility; providing for the financing thereof by the issuance of bonds and anticipation notes; creating new sections; and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

NEW SECTION. Section 1. For the purpose of providing a matching grant for the planning, design, construction, furnishing and landscaping of a regional Indian cultural and educational facility designated as the "people's lodge" and located at Discovery Park, Seattle, the state finance committee is authorized to issue general obligation bonds of the state of Washington in the sum of one million dollars or so much thereof as shall be required to finance that portion of the grant by the state for said project as is set forth by appropriation from the Indian cultural center construction account in the general fund by chapter —, Laws of 1975-'76 2nd ex. sess. (SHB 1626) the supplemental appropriation act, for such purposes, to be paid and discharged within thirty years of the date of issuance in accordance with Article VIII, section 1 of the Constitution of the state of Washington.

The state finance committee is authorized to prescribe the form of such bonds, the time of sale of all or any portion or portions of such bonds, and the conditions of sale and issuance thereof.

Each such bond and bond anticipation note shall pledge the full faith and credit of the state of Washington and contain an unconditional promise to pay the principal and interest when due. The committee may provide that the bonds, or any of them, may be called prior to the due date thereof under such terms and conditions as it may determine. The state finance committee may authorize the use of facsimile signatures in the issuance of the bonds.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 2. At the time the state finance committee determines to issue such bonds authorized in section 1 of this 1976 act or a portion thereof, it may issue, in the name of the state, temporary notes in anticipation of the money to be derived from the sale of the bonds, which notes shall be designated as "anticipation notes". The proceeds from the sale of bonds and notes authorized by this 1976 act shall be deposited in the Indian cultural center construction account of the general fund hereby created in the state treasury and shall be used exclusively for the purposes specified in this 1976 act and for the payment of expenses incurred in the issuance and sale of such bonds and notes: PROVIDED, Such portion of the proceeds of the sale of such bonds as may be required for the payment of the principal and interest on such anticipation notes as have been issued, shall be deposited in the bond redemption fund created in section 4 of this 1976 act.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 3. The principal proceeds from the sale of the bonds authorized in this 1976 act and deposited in the Indian cultural center construction account in the general fund shall be administered by the executive director of the arts commission.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 4. The Indian cultural center construction bond redemption fund of 1976 is hereby created in the state treasury, which fund shall be exclusively devoted to the payment of interest on and retirement of the bonds and notes authorized by this 1976 act.

The state finance committee, on or before June 30th of each year, shall certify to the state treasurer the amount needed in the ensuing twelve months to meet bond retirement and interest requirements, and on July 1st of each year the state treasure shall deposit such amount in the Indian cultural center construction bond redemption fund of 1976 from any general state revenues received in the state treasury and certified by the state treasurer to be general state revenues.

The owner and holder of each of the bonds or the trustee for any of the bonds, by mandamus or other appropriate proceeding, may require and compel the transfer and payment of funds as directed herein.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 5. The bonds authorized by this 1976 act shall be a legal investment for all state funds or for funds under state control and all funds of municipal corporations.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 6. If any provision of this 1976 act, or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the act, or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 7. This 1976 act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, the support of the state government and its existing public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House February 23, 1976.

Passed the Senate March 26, 1976.

Approved by the Governor April 16, 1976.

Filed in Office of Secretary of State April 16, 1976.